	Abbreviations in Property Adverts


	Offers of accommodation in newspapers and on notice boards, etc. are often written in a shortened form which can be confusing. The only way to be absolutely sure what is being offered is to visit the property and ask the landlord. However, the following exercise may help make the basic information in the adverts easier to understand.


The following abbreviations are quite common in ads for accommodation. Work in pairs and try to guess what they all mean.

	
	     WHAT DOES IT MEAN?

	m
	

	f
	

	n/s
	

	veg
	

	s/c
	

	sh
	

	o/r
	

	sng
	

	dble
	

	fl or flt
	

	r or rm
	

	hse
	

	gdn
	

	k + b
	

	rec or recep
	

	f/f
	

	unf
	

	c/h
	

	gch
	

	mod cons
	

	w/m
	

	nr
	

	adj
	

	pw
	

	pppw
	

	pcm
	

	pm
	

	inc or incl
	

	ex or excl
	


CORRECTION

	
	WHAT DOES IT MEAN ?

	m 
	male

	f
	female

	n/s 
	non-smoker

	veg
	vegetarian

	s/c
	self-contained (not shared)

	sh
	share

	o/r
	own room

	sng 
	room with single bed

	dble
	room with double bed

	fl or flt
	flat/apartment

	r or rm
	room

	hse
	house

	gdn
	garden

	k + b
	kitchen and bathroom

	rec or recep
	reception room, either a living room/sitting room/lounge/dining room or study

	f/f 
	fully furnished

	unf 
	unfurnished

	c/h
	central heating

	gch 
	gas central heating

	mod cons
	(= modern conveniences) all the domestic equipment that you need, for example fridge, cooker, washing machine, dryer etc

	w/m 
	washing machine

	nr 
	near

	adj
	adjacent to (= near)

	pw
	per week

	pppw
	per person per week

	pcm
	per calendar month

	pm
	per month (this could mean every 4 weeks or per calendar month)

	inc or incl 
	rent includes bills (NOT telephone)

	ex or excl 
	rent exclusive of (does not include) bills


PROPERTY ADS - EXERCISE

Read the following ads with your partner and see if you can understand them

1. Available Now - Lge 1 Bed Flat to let in hse. S/c, good sized bath, k/din, sep bedroom. 

2. Available Now - Spac 1 bedroomed flat, loc only 2 mins from the Luas line. 1st fl flat situated on Dunville Ave over Mortons supermkt. Dble bedroom is very spacious. Lounge/kit area bright with all mod cons. To make appt to view, please reply by email only. 

3. S/c bedsit to let. C.h., w/m, access to both front and rear gdns. Centrally located, close to all amenities. Suit one working person
4. City Centre - 1 bed apt, 1 bathroom, 1 rec, f/f - €650 pm

5. Studios to let in quiet clean newly refurbished hse. Suitable for one pers only. Great location. Within walking distance of city. Close to Luas, Bus, Restaurants, UCD and Trinity. Wired for internet, laundry and car parking facilities available (cars only) No pets. Non smokers. Work References required. Rent from €650

6. Compact 1-bed flat and 1-bed mezzanine to let, s/c, f/f , c/h. Superb location in Ranelagh Village with all its amenities - shops, supermarkets, restaurants , delis, pubs, taxi rank . Only 3 mins from LUAS, on maj bus routes, 15 mins walk from city centre. Central heating included in price. Suit one working person - non smoker. No parking

7. 3 bedrooms, 1 bathroom, furnished - €95 weekly
Lux 3 bed flt to let - suit 4 people. F/f. All mod cons. 95 euro pppw. Short/long let

8. 1 bed, 1 bath, furn - €700 pcm
Small s/c 1 bed flat to let, just off Belgrave Square in Rathmines. Accommodation comprises of liv room/kit, small dble bedroom and bathroom. Suit one person. Heating is incl. No laundry facilities at this flat. ***Please respond via email***

9. Studio - €575 pm
Close to the Centre of Rathmines - Adj to shops, transp and all amenities - Kit/Sitting room/Sng bedroom - Separate Shower room - Communal Utility Area with w/m and Dryer Avail Immediately. F/f €575 pm
ROLE PLAY

STUDENT A

Look at the small ads for property to let/rent. Choose one of them and phone the landlord for more information and to make an appointment to view the house/apartment/flat.

Some questions you might want to ask:

· How much is the rent, what does it include, to whom is it payable and how often? 
· Is a deposit required, how much is it?

· Is there an inventory?

If you are enquiring about a property which involves sharing with the landlord or other tenants who are unknown to you
· Ask which parts of the property are shared and whether there are any parts of the property to which you will not have access (e.g. garden, washing machine, telephone, living room). 
· Ask for an agreement (preferably in writing) detailing house rules, e.g. are you allowed visitors and overnight guests, how are the bills divided, are there any cleaning chores expected of you? etc.

You should also ask what is provided:

Telephone?

Furniture?

Bed linen?
Cooking utensils?
Electrical appliances?
Washing machine?
Heating/cooking?
STUDENT B
You are the landlord/landlady of a property. You have advertised your property in the newspaper and you receive a phone call from a person looking for more information. Answer her/his questions as you wish, giving her/him as much information as you can. 

If you wish, you can also ask this person questions to find out the person’s profile, so that you can decide if he/she is a suitable tenant for your property.

